The procedure for accreditation of media representatives at the Admission Committee of V.N. Karazin Kharkiv National University

1. Accreditation of media representatives at the University Admission Committee is carried out in accordance with the Constitution of Ukraine, laws of Ukraine "On Information", "On Access to Public Information", "On Printed Media (Press) in Ukraine", "On Television and Radio Broadcasting", "On news agencies", "On the procedure for covering the activities of public authorities and local governments in Ukraine by the media", the Statute and Rules of Procedure of V.N. Karazin Kharkiv National University.

The purpose of accreditation is to promote the professional activities of accredited representatives of the mas media and prompt, comprehensive, objective informing the public about the activities of the Admissions Committee of V.N. Karazin Kharkiv National University through the media.

2. The procedure of accreditation of representatives of national, regional and local media and independent journalists at the Admission Commission is carried out through the Press Service of the University.

3. Representatives of the media of Ukraine, independent journalists, as well as foreign correspondents and representatives of foreign media accredited by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Ukraine shall have the right to accreditation.

4. Accreditation can be permanent or temporary. Permanent accreditation is granted for the period of work of the Admission Committee of the University for the period from July 14 to August 23, 2021. Temporary accreditation is granted to media representatives on the basis of their application, indicating the term of accreditation in case of replacement of a permanently accredited person in case of their illness, vacation, business trip, etc.

5. The application for accreditation is submitted by June 30, 2021 to the name of the Rector of V.N. Karazin Kharkiv National University to the Press Service of the University in writing on the official form of the media signed by the media outlet head and certified by the seal of media outlet.

6. The application shall indicate:

- full name of the media outlet, circulation, periodicity, territory of distribution (broadcasting), postal and e-mail address of the editorial office, telephone and fax number of the editorial office;

- last name, first name, patronymic name of media chief editor;

- last name, first name, patronymic name of media representatives whose accreditation is requested, and their specialty (journalist, cameraman, photojournalist, etc.);

- contact telephone numbers, e-mail addresses of persons whose accreditation is requested;

- type of requested accreditation (permanent, temporary).

7. The following shall be attached to the application:

- a photograph of each person specified in the application in electronic form;

- a copy of the document confirming the profession of the applicant.

8. Each accredited person not later than five days after the submission of

documents for accreditation, is issued a certificate - accreditation card, which indicates the name, first name, patronymic name, name of media outlet, position (journalist, technical media representative (operator), which is valid only in the presence of an identity document.

The accreditation card gives the right to be present at the places of meetings of the Admission Committee at the University. Number of media representatives is no more than two representatives from each accredited media outlet.

9. Information on the time and place of meetings of the Admission Committee is communicated to accredited persons upon request to the Press Service of the University in accordance with Clause 4 of Section XV of these Rules of Admission.

10. Accreditation is terminated in case of: violation of the laws of Ukraine, conditions and general regime of work of the Selection Committee, establishment in court of facts of dissemination of unreliable information that has damaged business reputation, honor and dignity of individuals and legal entities, property; dissemination of information that does not correspond to reality; expiration of temporary accreditation; violation of the Statute and Rules of Procedure of the University.

11. Disputes arising in connection with the coverage of the Selection Committee by the media outlet shall be resolved in accordance with the procedure established by the current legislation of Ukraine.